PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (Unaudited)

assets

   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro
   ------------------------------------------------
   Investment   Dial   ASML   Motorola   Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Building   Building   Total
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -----------   -----------

REAL ESTATE ASSETS, at cost:
   Land   $  14,500,822   $ 3,500,000(a)   $   0   $   0   $ 18,146,772
   145,950(b)
   Buildings less accumulated depreciation of
   $1,726,103   81,507,040   10,785,712(a)   17,403,875(a)   16,036,622(a)   127,577,482
   449,764(b)   725,742(b)   668,727(b)
   Construction in progress   12,561,459   0   0   0   12,561,459
   ------------   --------------   -------------   ------------   -----------
   Total real estate assets   108,569,321   14,881,426   18,129,617   16,705,349   158,285,713

INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES   29,431,176   0   0   0   29,431,176

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   2,929,804   (878,941)(a)   (1,054,729)(a)   (996,134)(a)   0

DEFERRED OFFERING COSTS   964,941   0   0   0   964,941

DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS   28,093   (8,428)(b)   (10,113)(b)   (9,552)(b)   0

DUE FROM AFFILIATES   648,354   0   0   0   648,354

PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS   1,280,601   0   0   0   1,280,601
   ------------   --------------   -------------   ------------   ------------
   Total assets   $143,852,290   $13,994,057   $17,064,775   $15,699,663   $190,610,785
   ============   ==============   =============   ============   ============

liabilities and shareholders' equity

LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $   461,300   $   0   0   0   461,300
   Notes payable   23,929,228   12,150,000(a)   $14,580,000(a)   13,770,000(a)   64,429,228
   Dividends payable   2,166,701   0   0   0   2,166,701
   Due to affiliate   1,079,466   1,256,771(a)   1,769,146(a)   1,270,488(a)   7,337,961
   587,266(b)   715,629(b)   659,175(b)
   ------------   --------------   -------------   ------------   ------------
   Total liabilities   27,636,695   13,994,057   17,064,775   15,699,663   74,395,190
   ------------   --------------   -------------   ------------   ------------
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDER IN
   OPERATING PARTNERSHIP   200,000   0   0   0   200,000

[…]

(b)  Reflects deferred project costs allocated to the building
   at approximately 4.17% of the purchase price.

   F-11

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   (Unaudited)

   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro
   -------------------------------------------
   DIAL
   Investment   ASML   Motorola   Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Building   Building   Total
   ------------   -------------   ------------- -------------   -----------

REVENUES:
   Rental income   $4,735,184   $1,388,868(a)   $1,849,908(a) $1,817,366 (a)   $9,791,326
   Equity in income of joint ventures   1,243,969   0   0   0   1,243,969
   Interest income   502,993   0   0   0   502,993
   Other income   13,249   0   0   0   13,249
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   6,495,395   1,388,868   1,849,908   1,817,366   11,551,537
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
EXPENSES:
   Depreciation   1,726,103   449,419(b)   724,185 (b)   668,214 (b)   3,568,921
   Interest   442,029   944,055(c)   1,132,866 (c)   681,429 (c)   3,650,379
   450,000 (d)
   Operating costs, net of reimbursements   (74,666)   0   (25,890)(e)   (34,510)(e)   (135,066)
   Management and leasing fees   257,744   83,332(f)   104,114 (f)   94,670 (f)   539,860
   General and administrative   123,776   0   0   0   123,776
   Legal and accounting   115,471   0   0   0   115,471
   Computer costs   11,368   0   0   0   11,368
   Amortization of organizational costs   8,921   0   0   0   8,921
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
   2,610,746   1,476,806   1,936,275   1,859,803   7,883,630
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------
NET INCOME   $3,884,649   $  (87,938)   $  (86,367)  $   (42,437)   $3,667,907
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ===========

HISTORICAL EARNINGS PER SHARE
  (BASIC AND DILUTED)   $   0.50
   ==========
PRO FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE
  (BASIC AND DILUTED)   $   0.23(g)
   ===========

   (a)  Rental income recognized on a straight-line basis.